
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
Filming and broadcast of the meeting 

 

Meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Councillor Craig, Leader of the Council  
Councillor T Robinson, Executive Member for Member for Healthy Manchester and 
Adult Social Care  (MCC) (Chair) 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools Services  (MCC) 
Councillor Chambers Assistant Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Katy Calvin-Thomas - Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Bill McCarthy, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust  
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Amanda Smith, Chair, Healthwatch 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
Tom Hinchliffe - Permanent Deputy Place Based Lead 
Dr Murugesan Raja Manchester GP Board 
Dr Geeta Wadhwa Manchester GP Board 
Dr Doug Jeffrey, Manchester GP Board 
Dr Shabbir Ahmad Manchester GP Board (substitute member) 
Dr Denis Colligan, Manchester GP Board (substitute member) 
 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   App
[...]
 for Children and Schools Services (MCC) 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust  
David Regan, Director of Public Health (MCC) 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector 
Dr Murugesan Raja Manchester GP Board  
Dr Doug Jeffrey, Manchester GP Board 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Bev Craig, Leader of the Council 
Bill McCarthy, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust  
Dr Geeta Wadhwa, Manchester GP Board 
 
Also in attendance: 
Dr Cordelle Ofori, Deputy Director of Public Health 
Barry Gillespie, Consultant in Public Health, Chair of the Manchester CDOP 
Jamie Higgins, Senior Medicines Optimisation Adviser 
Sarah Doran, Assistant Director of Public Health 
 
HWB/23/01  Appointment of Chair  
 
The Committee Support Officer informed members that the Chair (Councillor Craig) 
had sent apologies for the meeting and asked for nominations for a Chair for the 
meeting.  Councillor T Robinson was nominated by a Board member, this was 
seconded and agreed by the Board. 
 
Decision  
 
To appoint Councillor T Robinson as Chair for the meeting. 
 
HWB/23/02  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2022 as a correct 
record. 
 
HWB/23/03  Further developments relating to the role of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public that described that following 
the review last year and the agreed reset of the role and function of the Board in 

Page 5

Item 4



 

November 2022, this report provided a further update on changes to the membership 
and chairing of the Board. It also provided a progress report on the ongoing work to 
establish the Manchester Partnership Board as a sub-committee of the Greater 
Manchester Integrated Care Board. 
 
The Director of Public Health provided a summary of the report and referred to the 
review of the Health and Wellbeing B
[...]
ace when needed to support public health decisions    
 
A member referred to the provision of dental services and oral care in the city and 
asked what the Board is doing to address the lack of dentists and to promote oral 
hygiene. 
 
It was reported that there is a focus on oral health for younger and older age groups 
as part of the public health responsibilities and an education team will promote oral 
health for early years as part of a health protection plan.  
 
In noting the comments made regarding the provision of dental services within 
Manchester, the chair indicated that a report would be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Board. 

Page 9

Item 4



 

Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 7 June 2023 
 
Subject: The formal establishment of the Manchester Partnership Board  
 
Report of:  Deputy Place Based Lead 

Director of Public Health 
 
 
Summary 
 
In January, the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) agreed the changes to the 
membership and chairing of the HWB.  The report also referenced the work to 
establish the Manchester Partnership Board (MPB) as a hybrid committee of the 
NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board.  This report provides an update on 
the role, purpose and priorities of the MPB. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to Note the report. 
 
 
Our Manchester Outcomes Framework 
 
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 

OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 
A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 
A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 
A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 
[...]
 and wellbeing

• Achieve a sustainable systemSt
ra

te
gi

c 
ai

m
s:

Our two priorities for 2023-26 
are:  We will deliver through action on:  

1. Improve physical and 
mental health and 
wellbeing, prevent ill-
health and address health 
inequalities

• Live longer in good health, 
wherever they are in the city

• Effective prevention and management of long term 
conditions to keep people healthier

• Targeted work with communities, regeneration in North 
and South Manchester, and improving the social 
determinants of health

• Joined up health and care services in neighbourhoods, 
which meet people’s physical, mental and social needs

2. Improve access to health 
and care services

• Be able to access the right 
care, at the right time, in the 
right place, in the right way

• Improving speed and methods of access to primary care 
and mental health services

• Optimising capacity in the community to reduce demand 
for hospital care and expedite hospital discharge

• Enabling self care and promoting independent living
• Improving workforce sustainability via local recruitment

P
age 15

Item
 5

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 7 June 2023 
 
Subject: Oral Health and Dentistry   
 
Report of:  Director of Public Health 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides a position statement on the oral health of the city’s population 
and access to NHS dental services.   It uses a range of data to profile the oral health 
of Manchester residents, describes the provision and use of NHS services, including 
action to recover from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, and information on 
patient and public feedback.   The report summarises commissioned prevention and 
oral health improvement services for children and young people, adults and older 
people.  The report places a focus on health equity, highlighting known gaps in our 
knowledge and intelligence and the limitations this places on our ability to understand 
and address health inequalities, and provides feedback from partners/providers in 
relation to a range of vulnerable or health inclusion groups. 
 
It is important to note that this report makes a distinction between dental oral health 
and wider oral health conditions (such as mouth cancer, gingivitis, halitosis etc). The 
report is concerned with dentistry and healthy teeth. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 
 

1. Support the development of a Manchester specific action plan to address poor 
levels of oral health in the local population, drive improvements to NHS dental 
services and reduce inequalities for the Manchester population   

2. Support the development of GM strategy and action to address locality 
requirements around oral health promotion and improved access    

3. Request that the Director of Public Health reports back to the Board on 
progress and the priority actions agreed  

 
 
  
 

Page 17

Item 6



Our Manchester Outcomes Framework 
  
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 

OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

The report identifies key vulnerable groups 
including low-income families, care leavers and 
single parents who are particularly susceptible to 
poor oral health and describes actions to support 
all family members across the life courses so 
they can thrive and achieve economic 
independence. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent 
sustaining the city’s economic 
success 

Good oral health supports access to employment 
and reduces absenteeism. Ensuring children 
develop good habits early is critical in their 
formative development. Supervised 
toothbrushing and Oral Health promotion in 0-19 
years seeks to reduce the number of children 
who attend school with dental decay 
[...]
levels of oral health in the local population, drive improvements to 
NHS dental services and reduce inequalities for the Manchester 
population.   

2. Support the development of GM strategy and action to address locality 
requirements around oral health promotion and improved access.    

3. Request that the Director of Public Health reports back to the Board on 
progress and the priority actions agreed. 

 
 

Page 46

Item 6



Appendix 1 
 
National Dental Epidemiology Programme (NDEP) for England 
 
The National Dental Epidemiological Programme for England (NDEP) covers the 
collection of data on the prevalence and severity of experience of dental decay in 
children and adults.  
 
Standardised and coordinated annual surveys of oral health have been conducted since 
1985, to standards set by the British Association for the Study of Community Dentistry 
(BASCD). Following devolution, coordinated surveys across the UK have been replaced 
by individual nations working to their own timetables. Currently, these surveys are 
coordinated by the Office for Health Improvement and Disparity (OHID). Locally, the 
NDEP survey programme is commissioned by NHS Greater Manchester Integrated 
Care on behalf of all 10 local authorities within Greater Manchester. 
 
There are three surveys of children carried as part of the NDEP survey programme. 
 

• A survey of 3-year-old children attending private and state-funded nurseries or 
nursery classes attached to schools and playgroups 

• A biennial survey of 5-year-old children attending mainstream, state-funded 
schools 

• A survey of children in year 6 (10 and 11 year olds) attending mainstream state-
funded primary and middle schools. 

 
In addition to surveys of children, the National Dental Epidemiological Programme for 
England (NDEP) includes an oral health survey of adults. 
 
Together, these surveys present a snapshot of the oral health of children and adults and 
provide a picture of trends in the oral health of child
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 
 
Total Units of Dental and Orthodontic Activity by location in Manchester 
 

 

Page 55

Item 6Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 7 June 2023 
 
Subject: Making Manchester Fairer: Tackling Health Inequalities in 

Manchester 2022-2027 
 
Report of:  Deputy Director of Public Health 
 
 
Summary 
This report provides an overview of progress made during 2023 on the Making 
Manchester Fairer Action Plan. 
Recommendations 
The Board is asked to note progress made in implementing the Making Manchester 
Fairer Action Plan including the work that is taking place across partner organisations 
to integrate the Making Manchester Fairer approach and principles system wide.   
Executive Summary 
 
The implementation of the Making Manchester Fairer programme, workstreams and 
programme governance has made significant progress. 
The Anti-Poverty Strategy (APS) was formally adopted at Executive in January and 
is the main route to delivering against the MMF theme of reducing poverty and 
debt.  It sets out our vision that the whole of Manchester will work together to reduce 
poverty and lessen the impact of poverty on our residents. The strategy contains 53 
actions across 12 priorities and 4 themes.   
An overarching narrative has been developed by the Communication Teams that 
reflects that the Anti-poverty strategy and is now part of the Making Manchester 
Fairer plan. This has also included bringing in the immediate Cost of Living support, 
so that there is a unified stance to the work and we can make the most of the city's 
combined networks. 
The first Making Manchester Fairer Programme Board took place in May after an 
extensive Expression of Interest process that recruited people to the board that are 
visibly reflective of Manchester’s diverse communities (particularly those most 
impacted by health inequalities) and has a balance of different types of perspectives 
including organisational, professional and lived  experience. 
The development of governance and approval process for the Kickstarter Schemes 
allowed for the Children’s element of the Supporting children, young people and their 
families scheme to begin implementation.  
Further to the workstream and programme development, a number of theme leads 
have developed projects and initiatives that are designed to meet the aims and 
objectives of the actions under their themes and Manchester NHS Foundation Trust 
(MFT) has developed a Health Inequalities programme.  
The Board is asked to note progress made in implementing the Making Manchester 
Fairer Action Plan, the incorporation of the Anti-Poverty Strategy within the 
programme, and the work that is taking place across partner  organisations to 
integrate the Making Manchester approach and principles system wide. 
 
Board Priority(s) Addressed:  

Page 57

Item 7



2 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority Summary of contribution to the strategy 
Getting the youngest people in our 
communities off to the best start  
Improving people’s mental health and 
wellbeing  
Bringing people into employment and 
ensuring good work for all 
Enabling people to keep well and live 
independently as they grow older 
Turning round the lives of troubled 
families as part of the Confident and 
Achieving Manchester programme 
One health and care system – right care, 
right place, right time 
Self-care 

This Action Plan impacts positively on all  
strategy priority areas 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: David Regan 
Position: Director of Public Health 
E-mail: david.regan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Dr Cordelle Ofori 
Position: Deputy Director of Public Health 
E-mail: cordelle.ofori@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Simon Watts 
Position: Public Health Registrar  
E-mail: simon.watts@mft.nhs.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspecti
[...]
raining is underway and discussions 
 exploring mandatory training and integration into inductions have begun. 
 
3.6  Resident and Community Engagement and Involvement 
 
3.6.1 Support from the Neighbourhood Community Development Team and City 
 Policy has been identified to lead the Resident and Community Engagement 
 and Involvement workstream. Work around resident and community  
 involvement is also highly dependent upon work being delivered under the 
 ‘Communities and Power’ theme of the Action Plan. 
 
3.6.2  The officers allocated to the workstream have identified considerations for the 
 establishment of a resident and community forum to work alongside the MMF 
 programme board.  The forum will provide a platform for residents and  
 community voices to influence decision making and delivery plans.  In-depth 
 consideration has been given to ensuring diverse representation of   
 Manchester’s residents to bring a range of lived experiences to MMF  
 governance.  Resources to develop, implement and support the approach are 
 still being identified.  Recruitment to this forum will be aligned to the existing 
 recruitment undertaken to the Communities and Power Steering Group.   
 
3.7  Anti-Poverty Strategy 
 
3.7.1 The Anti-Poverty Strategy (APS) was formally adopted at Executive in January 

and is the main route to delivering against the MMF theme of reducing poverty 
and debt.  It sets out our vision that the whole of Manchester will work together 
to reduce poverty and lessen the impact of poverty on our residents.  

 
3.7.2 The Anti-Poverty Strategy was launched officially on the 27th of February and 
 delivery and oversight has been integrated into the MMF, recognising that you 
 can’t tackle health inequalities without addressing the effects and causes of 
 poverty. 
 
3.7.3 Further information on the theme's priorities and actions within the APS are 
 detailed in 4.3. 
 
3.8  Kickstarters and Investment Fund  
  
3.8.1 Following the decision to pri
[...]
outcomes for communities experiencing racial  
 inequality and discrimination. Manchester’s Race and Health Equity Education 

Page 67

Item 7



 

 

  Programme will be delivered over 9-12 months and has been designed to be 
 delivered in two parts:  

(i)The programme will focus on the knowledge and behaviours to tackle  
 structural racism and discrimination in services.  

(ii)The programme aims to turn learning into action, through interactive and 
 experiential learning sessions.  

 
4.3.2 The programme has been developed to build upon current learning offers  
 such as Let’s Talk About Race and Conversations About Race.  Rapid  
 evaluation will be conducted during the course and after the completion of the 
 programme to ensure we are able to monitor the impact of the education  
 programme.  
 
4.3.3  A provider has been commissioned to deliver this education programme from  
 September 2023.  75 places are available which include participants from  
 Teams Around the Neighbourhoods form North, Central and South.  In  
 addition, places will also be offered to SMT, SLG and wider system partners 
 such as MFT, MLCO and Housing. 
 
4.4  Poverty, income and debt 
 
4.4.1 The Anti-Poverty Strategy (APS) was formally adopted at Executive in January 

and is the main route to delivering against the MMF theme of reducing poverty 
and debt.  It sets out our vision that the whole of Manchester will work together  
to reduce poverty and lessen the impact of poverty on our residents.  

 
4.4.2 The strategy contains 53 actions across 12 priorities and 4 themes. since  
 adoption we have been working to integrate the APS workstreams into the 
 wider  MMF programme management structure. This process is now  
 functionally complete, with reporting process in place to give the MMF Task 
 Force and Programme Management Team oversight of APS workstreams.  
 
4.4.3  At the May MMF Task Force meeting, the year one work APS programme, 
 subject to minor amends was agreed. A
[...]
e programme governance 
• Develop a workforce engagement plan and coherent workforce 

development plan for MCC and partners  
• Commence implementation of endorsed Kickstarter schemes 

 
13. Recommendation  

 
13.1  The Board is asked to note progress made in implementing the Making  
 Manchester Fairer Action Plan, the incorporation of the Anti-Poverty Strategy 
 within the programme and the work that is taking place across partner  
 organisations to integrate the Making Manchester approach and principles 
 system wide. 

Page 76

Item 7


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Antechamber

	4 Minutes
	Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023
	Present:



	5 The formal establishment of the Manchester Partnership Board
	Report 1_Appendix 1  - MPB priorities

	6 Oral Health and Dentistry
	Oral Health Appendix 1
	Oral Health Appendix 2
	Oral Health Appendix 3
	Oral Health Appendix 4

	7 Making Manchester Fairer: Tackling Health Inequalities in Manchester 2022-2027



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
 
Present:  
Councillor T Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care 
(Chair)  
Councillor Chambers, Assistant Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care  
Katy Calvin-Thomas, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Amanda Smith, Chair, Healthwatch 
Neil Walbran, Healthwatch 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
Tom Hinchliffe, Permanent Deputy Place Based Lead 
Dr Murugesan Raja, Manchester GP Board 
Dr Geeta Wadhwa, Manchester GP Board 
Dr Doug Jeffrey, Manchester GP Board 
 
Also in attendance: 
Ben Squires, Head of Primary Care, NHS Greater Manchester 
Jenny Osborne, Strategic Lead, Population Health Programmes 
Sarah Hardman, Assistant Directorate Manager, Dental Hospital 
Professor Jane Eddleston, Medical Director, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Simon Walsh, Procurement Director, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Nick Bailey, Director of Workforce, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Kate McAuley, Team Leader, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
 
HWB/23/ Urgent Business  
 
The Director of Public Health informed the Board that due to reporting deadlines, the 
Better Care Fund that was referred to at section 2.4 of the report titled ‘The Formal 
Establishment of the Manchester Partnership Board’ listed as item 5 on the agenda 
had been signed off by the Chair. He advised that a note for information relating to 
this would be circulated to members of the Board following the meeting. 
  
HWB/23/08 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 as a correct record. 
  
HWB/23/09 The formal establishment of the Manchester Partnership Board  
 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Place Based Lead and the Director of 
Public Health that described that in January 2023, the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) had agreed the changes to the membership and chairing of the HWB.  The 
report also referenced the work to establish the Manchester Partnership Board (MPB) 



as a hybrid committee of the NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board.  The 
report provided an update on the role, purpose and priorities of the MPB. 
  
The Director of Public Health stated that the Health and Wellbeing Board would 
remain a statutory committee and would consider the wider determinants of health, 
utilising and bringing together the expertise and knowledge of all partners. He 
commented that the HWB would receive update reports from the MPB, adding that 
they were due to meet formally in public for the first time that afternoon. 
   
The Deputy Place Based Lead added that the MPB was a formal subcommittee of 
the ICB and had a distinct identity that was separate to the HWB. 
  
The Chair commented that the HWB would be a critical friend of the MPB, adding 
that the HWB would receive quarterly update reports on the strategic priorities of the 
MPB. The Chair further noted the comments raised by a Board member who 
discussed the need for clarity on the process of decision making, adding that he 
would discuss this with the Chair of the MPB. 
  
Decision 
  
The Board note the report. 
  
HWB/23/10 Oral Health and Dentistry  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that provided a 
position statement on the oral health of the city’s population and access to NHS 
dental services. It used a range of data to profile the oral health of Manchester 
residents, described the provision and use of NHS services, including action to 
recover from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, and information on patient and 
public feedback.  
  
The report further summarised commissioned prevention and oral health 
improvement services for children and young people, adults and older people. The 
report placed a focus on health equity, highlighting known gaps in our knowledge and 
intelligence and the limitations this placed on our ability to understand and address 
health inequalities, and provided feedback from partners/providers in relation to a 
range of vulnerable or health inclusion groups. 
  
Noting that the report made a distinction between dental oral health and wider oral 
health conditions (such as mouth cancer, gingivitis, halitosis etc).  
  
The Board welcomed the comprehensive and detailed report, noting the stark picture 
it illustrated in relation to oral health across the city. The Board discussed that the 
work to tackle this was fundamental to the commitment to address wider health 
inequalities, in particular, noting the detrimental impact poor oral health had on 
vulnerable residents’ health outcomes, with specific reference to Learning Disabled 
citizens and older citizens. The Board further discussed and recognised the 
importance of preventative initiatives around the issue of oral health, particularly in 
relation to young people. The Board stated that all opportunities and available levers 
should be used to address poor oral health. 



  
The Head of Primary Care, NHS Greater Manchester advised the Board that work 
between commissioners and providers continued in an attempt to address this issue, 
adding that demand on NHS dental services outweighed provision, adding that this 
was a national issue and not confined to Manchester. He advised that work was 
ongoing to review the redistribution of provision across Manchester and Greater 
Manchester following a number of NHS contracts being ‘handed back’. He advised 
that negotiations were ongoing with providers to encourage them to increase the 
number of NHS patients they would treat. He advised that information on individual 
practices could be found on the NHS UK website. He further referred to the ongoing 
discussions at a national level regarding an enhanced tariff to encourage and support 
practices to increase the number of NHS patients they could accommodate. In 
response to a request from the Chair he advised that he would provide a written 
summary of these activities so this could be circulated to all elected members for 
information. 
  
A member of the Board stated that all partners should support activity and awareness 
regarding the importance of oral health. The Strategic Lead, Population Health 
Programmes commented that all partners would be consulted with as the Manchester 
specific action plan was developed, and she further welcomed the support offered 
from the Board in relation to this activity. 
  
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services welcomed the inclusion of looked after 
children in the list of groups identified as being vulnerable, adding that he would 
discuss with the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel the need to include 
consideration of this topic when they had a health themed meeting. In relation to a 
specific question raised regarding Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) 
the Head of Primary Care, NHS Greater Manchester advised that he would clarify the 
position following the meeting. 
  
The Chair stated that explicit consideration needed to be given to the impact of 
COVID-19 and young people within the action plan. The Chair further recommended 
that an update report on this and the wider activity be submitted for consideration by 
the Board towards the end of the year. 
  
Decisions 
  
The Board: 
  
1. Support the development of a Manchester specific action plan to address poor 
levels of oral health in the local population, drive improvements to NHS dental 
services and reduce inequalities for the Manchester population. 
  
2. Support the development of GM strategy and action to address locality 
requirements around oral health promotion and improved access. 
  
3. Request that the Director of Public Health, in consultation with Greater Manchester 
NHS and the Manchester Local Care Organisation reports back to the Board on 
progress and the priority actions agreed by the end of the year.  
  



4. Recommend that the Head of Primary Care, NHS Greater Manchester provide a 
briefing note that describes the actions being taken to improve NHS dental access 
across the city that can be circulated to all members of the Council. 
  
HWB/23/11 Making Manchester Fairer: Tackling Health Inequalities in 

Manchester 2022-2027  
 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Director of Public Health that provided 
an overview of progress made during 2023 on the Making Manchester Fairer (MMF) 
Action Plan. 
  
The Board noted that the Anti-Poverty Strategy (APS) had been formally adopted at 
Executive in January 2023 and was the main route to delivering against the MMF 
theme of reducing poverty and debt.  It set out our vision that the whole of 
Manchester would work together to reduce poverty and lessen the impact of poverty 
on our residents. The strategy contained 53 actions across 12 priorities and 4 
themes.   
  
The report described that an overarching narrative had been developed by the 
Communication Teams that reflected that the Anti-poverty strategy was now part of 
the Making Manchester Fairer plan. This has also included bringing in the immediate 
Cost of Living support, so that there was a unified stance to the work and made the 
most of the city's combined networks. 
  
The Board were informed that the first Making Manchester Fairer Programme Board 
took place in May after an extensive Expression of Interest process that recruited 
people to the board that were visibly reflective of Manchester’s diverse communities 
(particularly those most impacted by health inequalities) and had a balance of 
different types of perspectives including organisational, professional and lived 
experience. 
  
The Board were further informed that the development of governance and approval 
process for the Kickstarter Schemes allowed for the Children’s element of the 
Supporting children, young people and their families scheme to begin 
implementation.  
  
Further to the workstream and programme development, a number of theme leads 
had developed projects and initiatives that were designed to meet the aims and 
objectives of the actions under their themes and Manchester NHS Foundation Trust 
(MFT) had developed a Health Inequalities programme.  
  
The Board heard from representatives from MFT who described the many actions 
and initiatives that had been implemented to address health inequalities. These 
included the establishment of an Equalities Lead at each site so as to develop local 
actions to respond to specific local needs; the establishment of an equalities 
dashboard; MFT acting as an anchor institution and supporting their staff; initiating 
programmes to recruit staff from the local population, recognising that this would 
further support the issue of staff retention and staff acting as advocates for health 
equity; using patient data to understand the needs of the local population and identify 
issues or gaps in provision so that interventions and programmes could be targeted 



by working at a local level with Primary Care Networks and the Manchester Local 
Care Organisation. The Board were further advised that the Trust was seeking to 
employ a Consultant in Public Health to inform and support this area of activity. In 
response to a comment regarding digital exclusion, Professor Eddleston stated that 
the Trust were very mindful of this issue and due consideration would be given as to 
how this could be addressed as part of the ongoing work. 
  
The Board welcomed the report and the update reported by the representatives from 
the Trust, stating that the work described demonstrated a commitment to place based 
working, the strength of genuine partnership working and an understanding of the 
needs of the local population that demonstrated that people were at the heart of 
everything that was described. The Board stated that the outcomes and impact of this 
approach needed to be reported and articulated, both at a local and national level 
and the Board was happy to support this. Professor Eddleston commented that she 
would be happy to provide an update presentation to the Board in six months’ time. 
  
The Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust stated that the MFT Board 
fully supported the vision and the work described. She stated the described approach 
provided a strong foundation on which to address health inequalities, support 
residents and end the ‘revolving door’ of health provision. 
   
The Chair concluded the discussion by thanking the representatives from MFT for 
attending the meeting. He stated that it had been an important and constructive 
discussion. He invited MFT representative to attend all future meetings of the Board 
when Health Inequalities was to be discussed. 
  
Decisions 
  
1. The Board note progress made in implementing the Making Manchester Fairer 
Action Plan, the incorporation of the Anti-Poverty Strategy within the programme, and 
the work that is taking place across partner organisations to integrate the Making 
Manchester approach and principles system wide. 
  
2. The Board recommend that a progress presentation be submitted for consideration 
in six months’ time. 
  
 
 
 


	Present:

